AEROSPACE
RECOMMENDED PRACTICE
ARP1590 REV. A
Issued 1999-07
Revised 2009-06
Reaffirmed 2014-10
Superseding ARP1590
Recommended Part Numbering Guidelines
for Fluid System Components
Inch System of Measurements
RATIONALE
ARP1590A has been reaffirmed to comply with the SAE five-year review policy.
__________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
SAE Technical Standards Board Rules provide that: “This report is published by SAE to advance the state of technical and engineering sciences. The use of this report is
entirely voluntary, and its applicability and suitability for any particular use, including any patent infringement arising therefrom, is the sole responsibility of the user.”
SAE reviews each technical report at least every five years at which time it may be revised, reaffirmed, stabilized, or cancelled. SAE invites your written comments and
suggestions.
Copyright © 2014 SAE International
All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical,
photocopying, recording, or otherwise, without the prior written permission of SAE.
TO PLACE A DOCUMENT ORDER: Tel:        877-606-7323 (inside USA and Canada)
 Tel:        +1 724-776-4970 (outside USA)
 Fax:       724-776-0790
 Email:    CustomerService@sae.org
SAE WEB ADDRESS: http://www.sae.org
 SAE values your input. To provide feedback
 on this Technical Report, please visit
1. SCOPE
This SAE Aerospace Recommended Practice (ARP) presents a recommended part numbering scheme for fluid system
component parts, which may require complex standard numbers.  Standardizing on certain numbering systems provides
for numbering simplicity, ease of interchangeability and supersession (when required), standardization and limitation of
usable codes.
This ARP is similar to ISO/TC20/SC10 and its usage is recommended for commonality in international standard part
numbering practices.
1.1 Purpose
The purpose of this ARP is to consider the part numbering system for hose assemblies, fittings, and clamps.  Other
components may be added later.
1.1.1 Each component type has established standard codes, which are unique to that type and cannot be interchanged
with other component types.
1.1.2 The recommendations shown herein are based on the inch system of measurement.  Recommendations based
on the metric system of measurement are in coordination in
  ISO/TC20/SC10.
1.1.3 Use of these codes is expected, but is not obligatory, when defining characteristics of components covered by
this practice. Codes, other than those specified in this practice, that appear on existing standards may continue to
be used and are not necessarily considered to be in contradiction with this practice.
SAENORM.C
OM : C
lick
 to
 vi
ew
 th
e f
ull
 PDF of
 ar
p1
59
0a
2. REFERENCES
2.1 Applicable Documents

problems in development of part numbers are known to exist.
NOTE: For very special parts, consideration should be given to establishing individual drawings for each part number.
4.1 Standard Numbering System for Hose Assemblies
4.1.1 General Codes
The following option codes, sleeving codes, numeric size codes, letter size codes, length codes, and angular orientation
codes are established standards for use in construction of significant part numbers.
Usage of these codes is not mandatory if a non-significant part numbering discipline is used.
4.1.1.1 Option Codes
Option code letters to be used in the part number are shown in Table 1:
TABLE 1 - HOSE ASSEMBLY OPTION CODES
Code Letter Option
A Oxygen Clean
H Both safety wiring and solid / dry film lubricated provisions
L Drilled for safety wiring
N Solid / Dry Film Lubricated
Note: 1- An option code is not required if the requirement is mandatory as stated within the part
standard.
4.1.1.2 Sleeving Codes
Sleeving code letters for each part standard shall be selected from ARP1785.
SAE INTERNATIONAL ARP1590A Page 4 of 16
_________________________________________________________________________________________________
SAENORM.C
OM : C
lick
 to
 vi
ew
 th
e f
ull
 PDF of
 ar
p1
59
0a
4.1.1.3 Size Codes
Hose assembly and end fitting size codes shall be numeric or alphabetic.  Sizes are codes in 0.0625 in increments.  Sizes
smaller than 10 (0.6250 in Dia) shall have the numeric code preceded by a zero (0).
Example:  08 = 0.5000 in fitting
4.1.1.3.1 Hose assemblies less than 8000 psi operating pressure shall use size codes as shown in Table 2:
TABLE 2 - HOSE SIZE CODES
Hose or
Fitting Size
Numerical
Size Code
Alphabetical
Size Code
0.1250 02 B
0.1875 03 C
0.2500 04 E
0.3125 05 F
0.3750 06 G
0.5000 08 H
0.6250 10 J
0.7500 12 K
1.0000 16 M
1.2500 20 N
1.5000 24 P
2.0000 32 R
4.1.1.3.2 Hose assemblies with 8000 psi operating pressure shall only use size codes as shown in Table 3:
TABLE 3 - HOSE SIZE CODES FOR 8000 PSI
Hose or
Fitting Size
Numerical
Size Code
Alphabetical
Size Code
0.1875 03 -
0.3125 05 -
0.4375 07 -
0.5625 09 -
0.6875 11 -

direction, the dash number shall be “000”.
FIGURE 2 – FITTING ANGULAR ORIENTATION /11/
4.1.2 Hose Assemblies Part Number Structure
4.1.2.1 Hose Assemblies With At Least One Straight End Fitting (15 Digits)
XXXXXXX H 08 – 024 4
Additional length in 0.125 inch Increments (4 = 0.500 inch; use zero [0]
if length is in whole inches).
Length in whole inches (3 digits)
Sleeving code per ARP1785 (use dash [-] if no sleeving).
Hose assembly numeric size code in 0.0625 inch increments
Option code letter (use dash [-] if no option. (See 4.1.1.1)
Basic hose assembly standard (7 digits maximum)
Defining:
a. Type of hose assembly (basic construction, materials, pressure
rating, etc.) as covered by the applicable part specification.
b. Style of hose assembly (end fitting configurations, including
sealing technique).
FIGURE 3 - 15 DIGIT PART NUMBER STRUCTURE FOR HOSE ASSEMBLIES WITH ONE STRAIGHT END FITTING
SAE INTERNATIONAL ARP1590A Page 6 of 16
_________________________________________________________________________________________________
SAENORM.C
OM : C
lick
 to
 vi
ew
 th
e f
ull
 PDF of
 ar
p1
59
0a
4.1.2.2 Hose Assemblies With Elbow Fittings At Both Ends (15 Digits)
NOTE: Because of part number length limitations, the option code is not available on these hose assemblies.
XXXXXXX E 024 4 – 000
Angular orientation of end fittings in 1degree increments.
(See 4.1.1.5)
Sleeving code per ARP1785 (use dash [-] if no sleeving).
Additional length in 0.125 inch increments
(4 = 0.500 inch; use zero [0] if length is in whole inches).
 Length in whole inches. (3 digits)
 Hose assembly size letter code.
Basic hose assembly standard (6 digits maximum)
Defining:
a. Type of hose assembly (basic construction, materials, pressure
rating, etc.) as covered by the applicable part specification.
b. Style of hose assembly (end fitting configurations, including
sealing technique).
FIGURE 4 - 15 DIGIT PART NUMBER STRUCTURE FOR HOSE ASSEMBLIES WITH ELBOW AT BOTH ENDS
4.1.2.3 Non-Reducing Hose Assemblies (19 Digits)
XXXXXXX - 08 - 024 4 – 000
Angular orientation of end fittings in 1degree increments.
(See 4.1.1.5)
Option code letter (use dash [-] if no option. See 4.1.1.1)
 Additional length in 0.125 inch increments
(4 = 0.500 inch; use zero (0) if length is in whole inches).
 Length in whole inches. (3 digits)
 Sleeving code per ARP1785 (use dash [-] if no sleeving).
 Hose assembly numeric size code in 0.0625 inch increments.
Code separator
Basic hose assembly standard (7 digits maximum)
Defining:
a. Type of hose assembly (basic construction, materials, pressure
rating, etc.) as covered by the applicable part specification.
b. Style of hose assembly (end fitting configurations, including
sealing technique).
FIGURE 5 - 19 DIGIT PART NUMBER STRUCTURE FOR NON-REDUCING HOSE ASSEMBLIES
SAE INTERNATIONAL ARP1590A Page 7 of 16
_________________________________________________________________________________________________
SAENORM.C

b. Style of hose assembly (end fitting configurations, including
sealing technique).
FIGURE 6 - 19 DIGIT PART NUMBER STRUCTURE FOR HOSE
ASSEMBLIES WITH REDUCER/EXPANDER FITTINGS
4.1.2.4.1 First End Fitting Definition
The “first end fitting” configuration shall be the straight fitting, if the hose assembly is straight to elbow or the 90 degree
elbow fitting, if the hose assembly is 90 degree elbow to 45 degree elbow.
4.2 Standard Numbering System for Fluid Fittings
4.2.1 General Codes
The following material codes, option codes, and size codes are established standards for use in construction of significant
part numbers.  Usage of these codes is not mandatory if a non-significant part numbering discipline is used.
SAE INTERNATIONAL ARP1590A Page 8 of 16
_________________________________________________________________________________________________
SAENORM.C
OM : C
lick
 to
 vi
ew
 th
e f
ull
 PDF of
 ar
p1
59
0a
4.2.1.1 Material Codes
Material codes, when applicable,  are established as shown in Table 4:
TABLE 4 - FITTING MATERIAL CODES
Code Letter Material
Dash (-) Carbon Steel
A A286 CRES
B Copper Base Alloys
D 2014 Alum Alloy Forgings or
2024 Alum Alloy Bar
E Commercially Pure Titanium
F 41xx Alloy Steel
G 1137 Steel
J 304 CRES
K 316 CRES
N Nickel Alloy 625
P 17-4PH CRES
R 321 CRES
S 347 CRES
T 6AL-4V Titanium Alloy
V 15-5PH CRES
W 7075 Aluminum Alloy
Y Nickel Alloy 718
4.2.1.2 Option Codes
Additional option codes are established as shown in Table 5:
TABLE 5 - FITTING OPTION CODES
Code Letter Options
A Oxygen Clean
H Both safety wiring and solid/dry film lubricated provisions
L Drilled for safety wire
N Solid / Dry Film Lubricant
Note: 1- An option code is not required if the requirement is mandatory as stated within the part
standard.
4.2.1.3 Size Codes
Sizes are coded in 0.0625 in increments.  Size codes smaller than 10 (0.6250 in Dia) shall have the number preceded by
a zero (0).
Example:  08 = 0.5000 in fitting
SAE INTERNATIONAL ARP1590A Page 9 of 16
_________________________________________________________________________________________________
SAENORM.C
OM : C
lick
 to
 vi
ew
 th
e f
ull
 PDF of
 ar
p1

Note: 1- Part standard that have a body, wire and nut, shall specify what component requires
special finishing.
4.2.2 Numbering System for Nominal Size Fittings
Nominal size fittings are fittings (unions, elbows, tees, etc.) that have ports, which are all the same size.  See 4.2.2.3 for
special cases.
4.2.2.1 Fittings Which Are Not Assemblies or Fitting Assemblies of One Material
XXXXXXX J 08 L V
Finish code letter (when applicable - See 4.2.1.4)
Option code letter (when applicable - See 4.2.1.2)
Fitting size (all ports) in 0.0625 inch increments.
Material code letter.
Basic fitting standard number.
(11 digits maximum, if ending in a number; 10 digits maximum followed
by a dash, if ending in a letter)
FIGURE 7 - PART NUMBER STRUCTURE FOR NOMINAL SIZE FITTINGS
OR FITTING ASSEMBLIES OF ONE MATERIAL
4.2.2.2 Fittings Which Are Assemblies of Different Materials
XXXXXXX J T 08 L V
Finish code letter  (when applicable - See 4.2.1.4)
Option code letter (when applicable - See 4.2.1.2)
Fitting size (all ports) in 0.0625 inch increments.
Nut material code letter.
Body material code letter.
Basic fitting standard number.
(10 digits maximum, if ending in a number; 9 digits maximum followed
by a dash, if ending in a letter).
FIGURE 8 - PART NUMBER STRUCTURE FOR NOMINAL SIZE FITTING
ASSEMBLIES OF DIFFERENT MATERIALS
SAE INTERNATIONAL ARP1590A Page 10 of 16
_________________________________________________________________________________________________
SAENORM.C
OM : C
lick
 to
 vi
ew
 th
e f
ull
 PDF of
 ar
p1
59
0a
4.2.2.3 Nominal Size Fittings on Reducer/Expander Standards
Nominal size fittings which would normally use a simple size designation will use the multiple size designation for reducer/
expander fittings, if included on a standard that contains reducer/expander fitting configurations.
Example of part number for a tee fitting in this case:  ASXXXXXJ080808L
4.2.3 Numbering System for Reducer/Expander Fittings
Reducer/expander size limitation shall be in accordance with ARP5102.
4.2.3.1 Unions, Adapters and Elbow Fittings (2 Port Fittings)
4.2.3.1.1 Both Ports Having the Same Style
XXXXXXX J 08 06 L V
Finish code letter  (when applicable - See 4.2.1.4)
Option code letter (when applicable - See 4.2.1.2)
Small port size in 0.0625 inch increments.
Large port size in 0.0625 inch increments.
Material code letter.
Basic fitting standard number.
(9 digits maximum, if ending with a number; 8 digits maximum
followed by a dash, if ending in a letter)
FIGURE 9 - PART NUMBER STRUCTURE FOR 2 PORT REDUCER/EXPANDER
FITTINGS WITH BOTH PORTS THE SAME STYLE
4.2.3.1.2 Different Port Styles
XXXXXXX J 08 06 L V
Finish code letter  (when applicable - See 4.2.1.4)
Option code letter (when applicable - See 4.2.1.2)
Standard style port size in 0.0625 inch increments.
Differing style port size in 0.0625 inch increments (i.e., bulkhead, swivel, etc.)
Material code letter.
Basic fitting standard number.
(9 digits maximum, if ending with a number; 8 digits maximum
followed by a dash, if ending in a letter)
FIGURE 10 - PART NUMBER STRUCTURE FOR 2 PORT REDUCER/EXPANDER
FITTINGS WITH DIFFERENT STYLE PORTS
SAE INTERNATIONAL ARP1590A Page 11 of 16
_________________________________________________________________________________________________
SAENORM.C
OM : C
lick
 to
 vi
ew
 th
e f
ull
 PDF of
 ar
p1
59
0a
4.2.3.1.3 Fittings Which Are Assemblies (Body and Nut) of Different Materials
XXXXXXX J T 06 08 L V
Finish code letter  (when applicable - See 4.2.1.4)
Option code letter (when applicable - See 4.2.1.2)
Standard style port size in 0.0625 inch increments.
Swivel end style port size in 0.0625 inch increments.
Nut material code letter.
Body material code letter.
Basic fitting standard number.
(8 digits maximum, if ending in a number; 7 digits maximum followed
by a dash, if ending in a letter).
FIGURE 11 - PART NUMBER STRUCTURE FOR 2 PORT REDUCER/EXPANDER FITTING ASSEMBLIES
4.2.3.2 Tees (3 Port Fittings)
The numerical designation of ports shall be in accordance with Figure 12.
FIGURE 12 - PORT ORIENTATION FOR TEES
4.2.3.2.1 All Three Ports Having the Same Style or When Differing Port Style is the Side Port
XXXXXXX J 06 04 04 L V
Finish code letter  (when applicable - See 4.2.1.4)
Option code letter (when applicable - See 4.2.1.2)
Port No. 3, side port size in 0.0625 inch increments.
Port No. 2, small port size, or same size as port No.1 in 0.0625 inch
increments.
Port No. 1, large port size, or same size as port No.2 in 0.0625 inch
increments.
Material code letter.
Basic fitting standard number. (7 digits maximum).
FIGURE 13 - PART NUMBER STRUCTURE FOR TEES WITH THE SAME STYLE PORTS OR WHEN
THE DIFFERING PORT STYLE IS PORT NO. 3 STYLE
SAE INTERNATIONAL ARP1590A Page 12 of 16
_________________________________________________________________________________________________
SAENORM.C
OM : C
lick
 to
 vi
ew
 th
e f
ull
 PDF of